
 

 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR PENODIADAU - CYFARWYDDWR CYNORTHWYOL 
ADDYSG A CHYNHWYSIANT 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 
 

DYDD MAWRTH, 21 TACHWEDD 2023, 11.30 AM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

YSTAFELL GYNADLEDDA'R - LEFEL 5, NEUADD Y SIR, GLANFA'R, 
CAERDYDD 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorywyr Merry, Hopkins, Lister, Melbourne a/ac Moultrie 
 
 
  

1   Ethol Cadeirydd   
 
Ethol Cadeirydd ar gyfer y cyfarfod 
  

2   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derby ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
  

3   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
Derbyn datganiadau buddiannau i’w gwneud yn unol â’r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
  

4   Cylch Gorchwyl   
 
Cyflawni swyddogaethau’r awdurdod o ran penodi a diswyddo Prif Swyddogion a 
Dirprwy Brif Swyddogion (fel y’u diffinnir yn Rheoliadau Awdurdodau Lleol 
(Gorchmynion Sefydlog) (Cymru) 2006) a Phennaeth statudol Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd, yn unol â’r Rheolau Gweithdrefnau Cyflogaeth ac unrhyw bolisïau 
a gweithdrefnau perthnasol y Cyngor. 
  

5   Eithrio'r Cyhoedd   
 
Ni chaiff y wybodaeth yn yr eitem ganlynol ei chyhoeddi yn sgil paragraffau 12 a 
13 Rhan 4 Atodlen 12A Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
  

6   Penodi Cyfarwyddwr Cynorthwyol - Addysg a Chynhwysiant  (Tudalennau 3 
- 378) 
 
Llunio rhestr hir o ymgeiswyr ar gyfer penodi Cyfarwyddwr Cynorthwyol Addysg a 
Chynhwysiant 
  



  
7   Dyddiad y cyfarfod nesaf.   

 
18 Rhagfyr 2023 am 2.00 pm (rhestr fer) 
 

 
 
D Marles 
Swyddog Monitro Dros Dro 
Dyddiad:  Dydd Mercher, 15 Tachwedd 2023 
Cyswllt:  Mandy Farnham, 029 2087 6218, Mandy.Farnham@caerdydd.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



V1.1 – Jan 2018 

NOTES FOR APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE – LONG-LISTING  
FOR APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE / CORPORATE 
DIRECTOR RESOURCES / DIRECTORS / ASSISTANT 
DIRECTORS / CHIEF OFFICERS 
 
 
 
1. Lead officer to open meeting of the Committee setting out purpose of the 

meeting and the appointment process, with a reminder of the need to 
elect a Chair who will reside for all stages of the appointment. 
 

2. A Member pr
[...]
  and national political agendas 
 

       
 

 
 
 
 

 Issue 4 Jan - 2018 Process Owner: Organisational Development Team Authorisation: Tracey Thomas Page 14 of 14 
 

T
udalen 19



M
ae'r dudalen hon yn w

ag yn fw
riadol



Recruitment Pack
Cardiff Council - Assistant Director  
Education and Inclusion

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg hefyd / This document is also available in Welsh

Tudalen 21



Stronger, Fairer, Greener

Working for Cardiff, working together

LETTER FROM THE DIRECTOR

Dear Applicant,

Thank you for your interest in this exciting and challenging role.

Cardiff is the largest local authority in Wales. Our schools are performing well as evidenced,  
pre-pandemic, across a wide range of performance indicators and more recently, post-pandemic, by 
Estyn’s, Her Majesty’s Inspectorate for Education and Training in Wales, inspections of our schools. 

The quality of education children and young people receive in Cardiff’s schools continues to improve 
year on year and is – in many instances – among the best on offer in Wales according to Estyn’s report 
on the Local authority’s education services. Estyn also praised our work and political leadership for 
driving change and dealing with the effects of the pandemic on the education system. 

Cardiff Council’s Cabinet have set out in Stronger, Fairer, Greener, its ambitions and commitments for 
the city, and placed children and young people front and centre of those ambitions. At the heart of 
these ambitions is also the firm belief that the long-term prosperity of the city relies on us supporting 
our children and young people to reach their potential and that a good education is the surest route 
out of poverty.

The collective commitment to educational improvement, articulated in the Cardiff 2030 strategy, is 
having a significant impact for Cardiff’s children and young people. Estyn said we have demonstrated 
a sustained and incremental improvement in the quality and effectiveness of our educ
[...]
n’s Corporate Safeguarding Policy or equivalent statutory and 
associated policies and procedures and to report concerns regarding the safety and wellbeing of children or adults 
at risk. To support you in this, you are required to access safeguarding training at the level which is relevant to this 
post. 

4. To comply with all Council policies including Information Governance and undertake any mandatory training 
required.

5. As a term of your employment, you may be required to undertake such other duties and/or times of work as 
may reasonably be required of you, commensurate with your grade or general level of responsibility within the 
organisation. 

6. Although you will be provided with a base, you will be required to work from various locations in accordance with 
the needs of the role.

DATE COMPLETED: ...............................................    AGREED BY: ..........................................................  (Recruiting Manager)

 
Date Received by Post holder: ............................................    Signature of Post holder:  ......................................................    

Tudalen 34



Stronger, Fairer, Greener

Working for Cardiff, working together

Job Title: Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion

THE PERSON APPOINTED MUST MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS 

ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS
(You MUST demonstrate that  
you meet these requirements)

DESIRABLE REQUIREMENTS
(You do not have to meet these 

requirements, but if you do, please tell us)

ASSESSED 
BY

Competencies 
(as per Behavioural Competency Framework)

Putting Our Customers First – Level 5

Getting Things Done – Level 5

Taking Personal Responsibility – Level 5

Seeking to understand others and treating them with respect – Level 5

Analysing, Problem Solving and Decision Making – Level 4

Leading Change – Level 4

Initiating Change and Improvement – Level 4

Organisational Awareness – Level 4

Partnering and Corporate Working – Level 4

Communicating – Level 
[...]
organisation.

Demonstrates a commitment to the vision and values of 
the organisation, leading by example.

Demonstrates a positive attitude to new challenges and a 
willingness to adapt to quickly to change. 

Commitment to the organisation’s Equal Opportunities 
Policy and recognises, values, and celebrates difference.

Application 
Form and 
Interview

Special  Circumstances

Requirement to undertake evening work to cover items 
such as Council meetings in person 

Will undertake other duties and or times of work as may 
reasonably be required of you.

Full and valid driving licence would 
be an advantage. 

Application 
Form and 
Interview

Tudalen 37



Stronger, Fairer, Greener

Working for Cardiff, working together

PRINCIPAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE
APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, EDUCATION AND INCLUSION

1. CONTRACT 
This is a permanent appointment.  Applications for secondment will be considered.

2. CONDITIONS 
Conditions of service will be in accordance with the Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of Local 
Authorities as adopted by the County Council from time to time, plus any other conditions or regulations 
determined by the Council from time to time in consultation with the recognised trade unions.

3. SALARY 
The total spot salary for this post is £95,474 per annum.  National pay awards in accordance with the JNC 
for Chief Officers of Local Authorities will be applied

4. PERFORMANCE APPRAISAL 
There will be an annual process of performance appraisal linked to the setting and achievement of the 
responsibilities and accountabilities of the job; and identifying any continuing personal development 
needs to maintain a high level of performance.  The process is separate from any scheme relating to either 
pay or performance related pay.

5. ANNUAL LEAVE 
Annual leave will be 27 days for employees with less than 5 years continuous service, and 32 days for 
employees with more than 5 years continuous service. You will also be enti

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

APPOINTMENTS COMMITTEE - ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, EDUCATION AND 
INCLUSION 
 
21 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
Present:  
 Councillors Merry, Hopkins, Lister, Melbourne and Moultrie 

 
1 :   ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Sarah Merry be appointed as the Chairperson. 
 
2 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received 
 
3 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members’ 
Code of Conduct: 
  
Councillor Candidate Number Nature of Interest 
Ash Lister 55298 Personal – knows applicant 
Robert Hopkins 55512 Personal – knows applicant 
Robert Hopkins 55600 Personal – knows applicant 
  
 
4 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED: To note the Term of Reference: 
  
‘To discharge the functions of the authority in respect of the appointment and 
dismissal of Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers (as defined in the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (Wales) Regulations 2006) and the statutory Head of 
Democratic Services, in accordance with the Employment Procedure Rules and any 
other relevant Council policies and procedures. 
 
5 :   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the public be excluded during the discussion on the following item 
of business on the grounds that, if members of the public were present during the 
discussion, because of the nature of the business to be transacted there would be 
disclosure to them of the exempt information as defined in Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as described below: 
  
Paragraph 12 – Information relating to an applicant to become an employee of the 
Authority; and  
  
Paragraph 13 – Information which was likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

6 :   APPOINTMENT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - EDUCATION AND 
INCLUSION  

 
The Appointments Committee was convened to consider the longlisting of candidates 
for the appointment to the post of Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion. 
  
The Committee reviewed 26 applications received and considered how each of the 
candidates met the essential competencies from the Behavioural Competencies 
Framework and Role Profile, and identified those candidates to be recommended to 
go forward to the Assessment Centre.  
  
RESOLVED: That Candidates 55624, 55600, 55576, 55376, 55629 and 54749 be 
put forward to the Assessment Centre. 
 
7 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting is Monday 18 December 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 12.20 pm 
 


